10-19-1998 R SHEET FORM **PTO-1595** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office 100852260 Docket No. 360030-381 (P-3334) To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 9:49 Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name Fender Musical Instruments Corporation William T. Turner Additional name of conveying party attached? \_\_\_\_ Yes \_\_X No Internal Address: Street Address: 7975 North Hayden Road 10-14-98 City: Scottsdale State AZ ZIP CODE: 85258 Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment \_\_ Merger Security Agreement \_\_ Change of Name Other\_\_ Execution Date: October 7, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers: If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:\_ A. Patent Application No.(s) Serial No. 09/014,839 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? \_\_\_\_ Yes <u>X</u> No Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and document should be mailed: patents involved: Name:\_ George L. Fountain, Esq. Oppenheimer Wolff Donnelly LLP Internal Address: Suite 3800 Street Address 2029 Century Park East City:Los Angeles State CA ZIP 90067 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 X Enclosed /19/1998 SDURNS 00000028 09014839 Authorized to be charged to deposit account FC:581

Deposit Account number:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

16-2230

Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original

document.

George L. Fountain Name of Person Signing

October 9, 1998

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: \_\_3\_

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**REEL: 9505 FRAME: 0966** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Assignment is hereby made effective as of the 28th day of January 1998, by WILLIAM T. TURNER, an individual residing at 2400 Ridgeview Drive, #212, Chino Hills, California 91710 (hereinafter referred to as "Inventor"), to FENDER MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Corporation"), located at 7975 North Hayden Road, Scottsdale, Arizona 85258.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid by Corporation to Inventor, and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Inventor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Corporation the entire worldwide right, title and interest in "Patent Rights" comprising (1) an invention entitled PICKUP FOR ELECTRIC GUITARS, set forth in Corporation's attorney's file 360030-381, and in United States patent application Serial No. 09/014,839, filed January 28, 1998, and further comprising; (2) said United States patent application and any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-art, or renewals thereof, or substitutes therefor, and further comprising; (3) any and all foreign patent applications which describe or claim said invention or any portion thereof, or which correspond to all or any part of said United States patent application or of any such division, continuation, continuation-in-part or renewal thereof or substitute therefor, and further comprising; (4) any and all patents obtained for said invention in the United States or any foreign country, or issuing out of said United States patent application, or out of any such foreign patent application or out of any division, continuation, continuation-in-part or renewal of (or substitute for) any such United States or foreign patent application, and further comprising; (5) any and all reissues or extensions of any such patents. Inventor also assigns to Corporation the right to claim priority of said Patent Rights under the International Convention.

Inventor warrants that he has not executed and will not execute any agreements in conflict herewith.

Inventor agrees that he will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver to Corporation any and all papers (including further assignments, patent applications, etc.) and do all other lawful acts requested by Corporation that may be deemed desirable by Corporation to perfect its title to said Patent Rights, or to perfect, maintain or enforce said Patent Rights in any country, or to disclaim to dedicate said Patent Rights or any portions thereof.

Inventor further agrees that he will at all times communicate to Corporation all facts known to him relative to said Patent Rights, when requested to do so by Corporation.

PATENT REEL: 9505 FRAME: 0967

Dated:, 1998	WILLIAM T. TURNER	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA )		
COUNTY OF) ss.		
On this day of undersigned Notary Public, personally ap me (or proved to me on the basis of sa subscribed to the within instrument and a authorized capacity, and that by his signal behalf of which the person acted, executed	tisfactory evidence) to be the person acknowledged to me that he executed ature on the instrument, the person, o	sonally known to n whose name is d the same in his
Witness my hand and official seal.		
(SEAL)	Notary Public	

This entire Assignment inures to the benefit of Corporation, its successors and assigns,

and is binding upon Inventor, his heirs, successors and legal representatives.

◆**PATEN**F01 10/6/98

REEL: 9505 FRAME: 0968

**RECORDED: 10/14/1998**